

No. 17-55844

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. CV-13-5693 PSG
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS
IN SUPPORT OF SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC. AND REVERSAL**

Richard Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
Bijou Mgbojikwe
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1 M Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 429-5430
rkaplan@nab.org
jtimmerman@nab.org
bmgbojikwe@nab.org

June 30, 2020

Stephen B. Kinnaird
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 551-1842
Fax: (202) 551-1705
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association
of Broadcasters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Record Companies Have Long Encouraged the Radio Broadcast of Sound Recordings, without Claim to Compensation Under State Law.	4
B. Congress Has Repeatedly Rejected Federal Copyright in Over-The- Air Radio Broadcasts of Sound Recordings Because of the Longstanding Symbiosis of the Recording and Radio Industries.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. SECTION 980(a)(2) DOES NOT CREATE NEW EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS.....	9
II. THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS PRESERVED IN SECTION 980(a)(2) DO NOT INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO CONTROL PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS.....	14
A. The Common Law Never Recognized Public-Performance Rights in Sound Recordings.....	14
B. The Other Courts to Consider FEI’s Claims Have Held That There Is No Public-Performance Right in Sound Recordings.	18
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND STATE-LAW COPYRIGHT TO RADIO BROADCAST OF SOUND RECORDINGS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonneville Int’l Corp. v. Peters</i> , 347 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Servs. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1203 (1999)	13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	25
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 830 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 2005).....	14, 23
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	12, 17
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 12, 18
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. SiriusXM Radio, Inc.</i> , 70 N.E.3d 936 (N.Y. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. SiriusXM Radio, Inc.</i> , 229 So.3d 305 (Fla. 2017)	19, 27
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P’ship</i> , 42 Cal.4th 1158 (2008)	13
<i>Palmer v. DeWitt</i> , 47 N.Y. 532 (N.Y. 1872)	15, 16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25
<i>Ponderosa Twins Plus One, v. IHeartMedia, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-05648-VC, 2020 WL 3481737 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2020)	18
<i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
<i>Stanley v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 35 Cal.2d 653 (1950)	14
<i>VMG Salsoul, LLC v. Ciccone</i> , 824 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2016)	12

Statutes

17 U.S.C.

§ 101.....	10, 21, 22
§ 106(1).....	6, 12
§ 106(2).....	12
§ 106(4).....	16, 21
§ 106(6).....	7, 17
§ 110(1).....	16
§ 110(2).....	16
§ 110(3).....	16
§ 110(4).....	16
§ 110(5).....	16
§ 110(6).....	16
§ 110(7).....	16
§ 110(9).....	16
§ 114(b).....	12
§ 114(d)(1)(A).....	8
§ 114(d)(2)	17, 21
§ 114(d)(3)	17, 21
§ 114(g)(2)	8, 25
§ 115(a).....	21
§ 301(c)	6
§ 1401(a)	8
§ 1401(b).....	8, 9
§ 1401(c)	8
§ 1401(d).....	8
§ 1401(e)(1)	9
§ 1401(e)(3)	9
§ 1401(f).....	8
§ 1401(l)(1).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Act of 1856	
§ 169, 11 Stat. 138	16
Act of 1971	
§ 1, 85 Stat. 391	6, 19
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 980(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Copyright Act of 1976	12, 17
 Other Authorities	
<i>Calif. Setting The Tempo in Sounds, Song, Style</i> , BILLBOARD, Apr. 9, 1966, at 1	5
Digital Performance Rights in Sound Recordings Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (1995)	7
“ <i>Ex’s</i> ” <i>Striking It Rich on W. Coast</i> , BILLBOARD, Dec. 11, 1965.....	5
FEDERAL COPYRIGHT PROTECTION FOR PRE-1972 SOUND RECORDINGS: A REPORT OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS 7-10 (2011)	6
Fredric Dannen, <i>HIT MEN</i> 11-17 (1990)	5
Joeri M. Mol & Nachoem M. Wijnberg, <i>Competition, Selection and Rock and Roll: The Economics of Payola and Authenticity</i>	5
Linda A. Newmark, <i>Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: An Analysis of the Constitutional, Economic, and Equitable Issues</i> , 38 ASCAP COPYR. L. SYMP. 141, 142 n.9 (1992).....	6
Marc Eliot, <i>Rockonomics: The Money Behind The Music</i> 172 (1989).....	5
Mark R. Fratrick, <i>How Will the Radio Industry Be Affected by Pre- 1972 Music Performers’ Fees</i> 7 (July 27, 2015), available at http://www.biakelsey.com/pdf/impactofpre72musicroyalties.pdf	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Music Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 115-264 (2018)	8
R. Serge Denisoff, <i>SOLID GOLD, THE POPULAR RECORD INDUSTRY</i> 253 (1975)	5
Richard A. Peterson & David G. Berger, <i>Cycles in Symbol Production: The Case of Popular Music</i>	4
Robert L. Hilliard & Michael C. Keith, <i>THE BROADCAST CENTURY AND BEYOND</i> 56 (5th ed. 2010).....	4
 Legislative Materials	
S. Rep. No. 93-983 (1974)	7
S. Rep. No. 104-128 (1995)	8
 Treatises	
E.J. MacGillivray, <i>A TREATISE UPON THE LAW OF COPYRIGHT IN THE UNITED KINGDOM AND THE DOMINIONS OF THE CROWN, AND IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</i> 120 (1902)	15
Eaton S. Drone, <i>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PROPERTY IN INTELLECTUAL PRODUCTIONS IN GREAT BRITAIN AND THE UNITED STATES</i> 553-54 (1879).....	15
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT</i> (2019)	4, 14, 21
